
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 4 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Stone (Chair), T. Judge and Reid. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Richmond Tea 
Rooms, 46 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3W 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 56 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Wework, 1 
Spinningfields, 19 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3JE. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

57 - 58 

6.   Application for a SEV Renewal for Long Legs Ltd, Basement, 
46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 4HF. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

59 - 88 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 25 January 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2
[...]
5.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

2.5.2  
2.5.3 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 

activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of 3 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

Other Persons:  

Page 8

Item 4



 Residents (x1). 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention 
of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the 
Protection of Children from Harm. GMP have 
recommended additional conditions be added 
which have been agreed. 

Grant with 
conditions 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

Pre
[...]
hat such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

Page 10

Item 4



 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   

 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel 
are recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Proximity to sensitive uses 

 Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 

 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having reg
[...]
Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout 

and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 

your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 

Page 34

Item 4Appendix 2,



From: < >
Date: Wed, 9 Jan 2019 at 14:14
Subject: FW: License application LPA 224495
To: < >,
< >
Cc: < >

Dear All,

In view of the email from the applicant in which all the attached conditions are
agreed, GMP are happy for the Premises Licence to be granted with those
conditions attached.

Please can this application now be shown as agreed between the applicant
and GMP.

Kind Regards

Alan

Alan Isherwood
Divisional Licensing Officer
Greater Manchester Police
City of Manchester Division

Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester
M2 5DB

Follow us on Twitter: @gmpolice

*NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED*

From: andrew underwood [mailto: ]
Sent: 09 January 2019 11:55
To: Alan Isherwood
Subject: License application LPA 224495

Dear Alan

Further to your representation with regards to the license application for
Richmond Tea Rooms, 46 Sackville Street.

We agree to your proposed wording of conditions as attached on your rep.

Kind Regards

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 3,



Andrew

Page 36

Item 4Appendix 3,



GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE -
REPRESENTATION

About You
Name PC Alan Isherwood
Address including postcode

Manchester Town Hall Extension
Lloyd Street
Manchester

Contact Email Address
Contact Telephone Number

About the Premises
Application Reference No. LPA 224495
Name of the Premises Richmond Tea Rooms
Address of the premises
including postcode

46 Sackville Street, Manchester M1 3WF

Your Representation
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should describe the
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the
premises in question.
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater 
[...]
A
Email Address
Telephone Number

Premise Details
Application Ref No 224495
Name of Premises Richmond Tea Rooms
Address 46 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WF

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact
of granting the new licence taking into account a numbers of factors,
including, the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours
applied for and any potential risks that the granting application could
undermine the licensing objective: prevention of public nuisance.

The premises is located on junction of Sackville Street and Brazil Street with a
large number of residential accommodation above the premises and opposite.
LOOHT would have expected to see more conditions on the licence in relation
to the prevention of public nuisance given the proximity to local residents
within the area.

Consideration has not been given to the timings with regards to the end of
licensable activities and the closing of the premises. Sunday to Thursday the
premises is open an hour past the time which the licensable activities cease.
On Saturday and Sunday the licensable activities cease at the same time as
the premises closes.
LOOHT would like to see the licensable activity times amended so there is
half an hour between the end of the licensable activities and the close of the
premises to prevent the licensing objectives being undermined.

Hours
Sunday Thursday – Hours open to the public should cease at 23:30.
Saturday Sunday – All licensable activities to cease at 00:30 hours.

Conditions
LOOHT would like to see the following conditions attached to ensure the
licencing objective, prevention of public nuisance is upheld.

 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted

Page 41


[...]
 noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 

transmitted through the structure of the premise which gives rise 

to a nuisance. 

3. Staff shall monitor customer smoking outside the premises on a 

regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public 

nuisance.  

4. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 

be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 

number is to be made available to residents in the vicinity.  

5. No rubbish, including bottles, shall be removed, stored or 

collected from the premises between the hours of 20:00 and 

08:00 hours.  

6. All waste should be properly presented and placed out for 

collection on the public highway no earlier than 2 hours before 

the scheduled collection times. 

 

Yes (all) 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

None 
N/A Local 

Resident 

 

Page 47

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 224410 

Name: Wework 

Address: 1 Spinningfields, 19 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 
3JE 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  No 1 Spinningfields Tenant Ltd 

Date of application:   10/12/2018 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Replace annex 2 condition 8  
 

 SIA staff a
[...]
vity takes place. This 
training shall be documented. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 58

Item 5



 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 

1982, PART II, SCHEDULE 3 
 
 

Reference: 224639 

Name: Long Legs Ltd 

Address: Basement, 46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 
4HF 

Ward: Deansgate 

 

Hearing Date: 04/02/2019 

 

Application Type:  Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 

Name of Applicant:  Sandra Chan 

Date of application:   14/12/2018 

 

Summary of application  
 
Proposed trading hours for the provision of any live performance or any live display of nudity 
provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the 
audience (whether by verbal or other means) provided before a live audience for the 
financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer - 
 
Mon to Sun: 1200 to 0230 
 
The nature of the entertainment is: Lap Dancing, Pole Dancing, Stage Show. 

 
Objections Received 

Objector Grounds For Objection 

• Resident x 1 The premises has an adverse 
impact on: 

• the character of the locality 

• the use to which any premises 
in the vicinity are put to 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 59

Item 6



Contents 
 

 
 
Considerations ...........................................................................................  
 
 
Summary of objections received  ...............................................................   
 
 
Location plan  .............................................................................................   
 
 
Location photograph ...................................................................................   
 
 
Application  .................................................................................................   
 
 
Existing licence  ..........................................................................................   
 
 
Objections received  ...................................................................................  
 
 

Page 60

Item 6



Considerations 
 
In considering the application, the Sub-Committee shall have regard to: 
 

a) any observations submitted to them by the chief officer of police;   
b) any objection from any person who has given notice of his objection in 

writing not later than 28-days after the start date of the application;   
 
The Sub-committee also has discretion to hear later objections provided the 
applicant is given the opportunity to deal with those objections. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to:   
 

c) Manchester City Council’s Sex Establishments Policy 
d) The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Part II, 

Schedule 3 
 

Page 61

Item 6



Summary of objections received. 
 
Please be advised that the below is a summary of objections received only. 
Copies of the objections are included at the back of this document for 
members and other interested parties to refer to as necessary. 
 
Resident x 1 
 
Resident 1 has objected to the renewal of the licence as they state that the 
locality of where the premises is situated is prone to anti-social behaviours, a 
high level of crime (including sexual offences) and violence. 
Resident 1 also states that SEV’S (Sexual Entertainment Venues) adversely 
affect the locality and create a threatening environment for local female 
residents and service users of premises in the vicinity of the SEV. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62

Item 6



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Long Legs Ltd 

Basement, 46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 4HF 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015.  

    Or
[...]
sed officer of the Council. The code shall include the following: 

18. There shall be no intentional physical contact between performers and customers at any time, before, 
during or after the performance, with the exception of leading a customer by the hand to, or from, an 
area permitted for performances of sexual entertainment in advance of, or following, a performance. 

19. The performer may not simulate any sexual act during a performance. 

20. Performers must not use any inappropriate, lewd, suggestive or sexually graphic language in any public 
or performance areas of the premises. 

21. Performers must not touch the breasts or genitalia of another performer, at any time as part of a 
performance. 

22. There shall be no use of sex articles (as defined by paragraph 4(3) of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982) at any time. 

23. There shall be no nudity by performers in public areas of the premises, unless the Council has agreed 
in writing that area may be used for performances of sexual entertainment. 

24. Performers must fully dress (i.e. no nudity) at the end of each performance.  

25. Performances of sexual entertainment may only take place in designated areas of the premises as 
agreed in writing by the Council 

26. There shall be no photography permitted by customers on the premises. 

27. Customers must remain seated for the duration of a performance. 

28. Performers shall not arrange to meet, or have further contact with, customers outside of the premises. 

The protection of performers and the prevention of crime on the premises 

29. Performers shall be provided with secure and private changing facilities.  

30. All entrances to private areas to which members of the public are not permitted access shall have clear 
signage stating that access is restricted. 

31. Any exterior smoking area for use by performers shall be kept secure and separate to any public 
smoking area. 

32. The licence holder shall imp
[...]
e'. They show women as commodities: men 
purchase the right to have women strip and dance for them. 
As such, they reinforce the degrading notion that women's 
function is to serve and satisfy men sexually. This provision 
of live display of nudity is provided solely or principally for the 
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the live 
audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the 
entertainer. 
This has an impact on how females are perceived; the ever-
increasing sexual objectification of women runs counter to 
efforts to achieve equality between women and men in 
Manchester. 
 
SEVs normalise the practice of men paying women for 
sexual services, which has an impact on demand for other 
aspects of the sex industry. Research shows that even if 
clubs enforce a "no touching" rule, and even if there is no 
sexual contact between dancers and customers, women 
'performers' often make no money from this. the presence of 
strip clubs increases demand for nearby prostitution services. 
 
Women who work in SEVs are routinely subjected to 

Page 82

Item 6Appendix 4,



Question Response 

harassment, exploitation and the expectation of sexual 
services. I guess this is why MASH is in demand from 
women in the sex industry. 
Object, a human rights organisation set up to challenge the 
sexual objectification of women, and Not Buying It conducted 
research that indicates that derogatory, dehumanising and 
abusive treatment towards performers from both punters and 
managers in SEVs is common. Many women reported 
frequent verbal or physical attacks during dances. One 
woman said: "It was the hardest work I have ever done, 
either physically, emotionally, or mentally." 
 
Working conditions are typically exploitative: most lap 
dancers have to pay a nightly "house fee" to work in a club, 
and a percentage of their earnings to the SEV. Many men 
expect and seek further sexual services, and clubs place 
implicit or explicit pressure on women to offer them. As one 
respondent said: "Club regulations stated that it was 
necessary to remain one foot away from the customers at all 
times. But it's laughable to suggest that this was abided by … 
Since there are no incentives to encourage dancers not to 
break the rules, and the customers are always prepared to 
pay more to get more, then licensing terms will always be 
broken." 
 
Advertisement 
SEVs create a threatening environment for women and girls 
who live in areas around the clubs 
One woman told Object: "I was frightened of the men who 
came out of that pub, especially the men in groups leering at 
women walking past." 
 
The presence of strip clubs also sends damaging messages 
to children and young people in the surrounding area, given 
how they portray male and female roles and relations. It is 
naive to think that the clubs affect only the people who enter 
them, especially since there are no clear government 
guidelines to regulate billboard advertising, signage and 
leafleting for lap dancing in the local areas. 
Manchester city council currently don’t include any reference 
to Public Sector Equality Duty 
Please facilitate community consultation and establish caps 
on the numbers of clubs within the local authority. If 
policymakers acknowledge that sexual entertainment 
requires a specific kind of regulation, then it is inconsistent 
that they allow venues to hold unlicensed sexual 
entertainment events, ever.  
 
As a city, we need to engage in discussion around the harms 

Page 83

Item 6Appendix 4,



Question Response 

caused by SEVs and the practices and norms they 
propagate. Our policymakers need to respond to the 
research that demonstrates that SEVs etc undermine efforts 
to enshrine genuine equality between men and women. 

 

Page 84

Item 6Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Richmond Tea Rooms, 46 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3W
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 Not for publication

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Wework, 1 Spinningfields, 19 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3JE.
	6 Application for a SEV Renewal for Long Legs Ltd, Basement, 46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 4HF.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (2)
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 REDACTED
	Appendix 4 private




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4 February 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Reid  
 
LACHP/19/23. Application for a New Premises Licence for Richmond Tea 

Rooms, 46 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3W  
 
It was noted that agreement had been reached with both GMP and Licensing Out Of 
Hours Team, (LOOH) and both of whom had required more stringent conditions and 
the LOOH had wanted the opening times reducing to thirty minutes after the 
licensable activities ceased so that the premises closed at 2330 hours Sunday 
through to Thursday and 0030 hours Friday/Saturday and Saturday/Sunday. 
 
They noted the objection received from a residential household and noted they did 
not object to the grant of the licence but to the operational times; it would appear they 
were requesting the Applicant should operate only until 9pm as at their previous 
venue. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the licence conditions relating to public nuisance 
were sufficient to address those concerns as the conditions addressed both interior 
and exterior potential noise disturbance and therefore the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance would not be undermined. 
 
Similarly, the more stringent conditions agreed with GMP regarding the CCTV 
equipment, staff training, security staff and signage promoted the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
 
The licence was therefore granted in the agreed terms. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.   
 
LACHP/19/24. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Wework, 1 

Spinningfields, 19 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3JE.  
 
This item was withdrawn from this agenda prior to the meeting and treated as a 
Determination on 28 January 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/25. Application for a SEV Renewal for Long Legs Ltd, Basement, 

46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 4HF.  
 
The licensing officer presented on behalf of the Local Authority and outlined the 
relevant legislation i.e. section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, paragraph 2A 



 

of Schedule 3 defining the meaning of ‘relevant entertainment’ for the purposes of 
this Application and section 12(1) – (3) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 outlining the mandatory and discretionary reasons for refusal to 
grant or renew a licence which had also been incorporated into the Manchester City 
Council’s Sex Establishment Policy Document 
 
With reference to the said policy, he explained the following:  
 

 There was no information within the objection received in relation to section 
2.2 (a) or (b); 

 In relation to section 2.2© a number had not been set by the Local Authority 
and whereas there was a rebuttable presumption not to grant a licence in 
such circumstances where the number exceeded that considered appropriate, 
this was not applicable to renewal applications; 

 The objection(s) received did relate to section 2.2(d) in terms of the character 
of the relevant locality. 

 
He also drew the Committee’s attention to section3.12 of the policy, “No weight shall 
be given by the Council to objections made on moral grounds or that are, in the 
opinion of the Council, frivolous or vexatious”. 
  
Long Legs had been operating for 23 years with an unblemished record having been 
regularly scrutinised by the police and Licensing Out Of Hours Department, (LOOH) 
and the way they operate the premises had stood up to that scrutiny. 
 
Following the change of legislation in 2010, the Applicant has been required to apply 
to renew the licence every twelve months; this has been the 8th application and the 
first one to be objected to. 
 
It was submitted there was little in the objection(s) that related to the policy or 
legislation other than the discretionary grounds, (Section 2.2(d)(i) of the 
policy).Chinatown is a business district with lots of bars and restaurants and whereas 
there were some residential properties, there had not been any objections now or 
previously from any other residents. 
 
With reference in the objection to Manchester Art Gallery but it was submitted this 
was some distance away, but the same distance it had always been and they too 
would have been entitled to object but had not done so. In any event, the premises 
closed at 5pm, and although Long Legs was open at that time, their true operation 
was later than this and therefore children were unlikely to be aware of the premises. 
 
The reference to the character of the vicinity would normally refer to the presence of 
schools, playgrounds etc. however this was not the case; there were numerous other 
late night venues and the locality had not changed in any significant way. 
 
Similarly, the Long Legs premises had not changed in the last twelve months and 
clearly had been deemed a suitable and appropriate premises; the owner had 
previously provided photographs of the interior and also confirmed there were no 
private booths within and it was regularly patrolled by door staff. 
 



 

In respect of the exterior signage, they were bound by strict regulations and Council 
policy. 
 
When questioned the applicant confirmed there had been no incidents of crime and 
disorder and they were not a sources of this; they employed security staff, (two on 
quiet days and four on other days), to protect the women working at the premises if 
necessary although they did not have a problem in this regard. She confirmed there 
was a VIP area via a central spiral staircase which was an open area.  The premises 
was frequented not only by men but also single women and couples and the LOOH 
team were always happy with the running of the premise. 
 
Reference to the use of the word, ‘Totty’ on the website was explained by way of a 
customer using the term when posting a review comment. 
 
The objector did not have any questions for the Applicant in relation to the elements 
of Section 2.2(d) of the policy. 
 
The objector confirmed she was a member of the Women’s’ Equality Party; she 
objected the grant of the renewal of the licence on the basis the Local Authority was 
breaching its public sector equality duty under the provisions of s149 of the Equality 
Act 2010. It was submitted the licensing of this venue was in contravention of that 
duty as women were portrayed/endorsed as a commodity and serving men sexually. 
 
There had been adverts for the premises with women on their knees referring to 
‘mixing business with pleasure’. 
 
The objections were to challenge the sexual objectification of women which could be 
derogatory and demeaning; Deansgate was a ward which was growing and Sexual 
Entertainment Venues could undermine equality between men and women; any 
Local Authority must look long and hard at gender equality or they may be subject to 
legal challenge. 
 
Portsmouth, Swansea, Thames Valley (London) and Richmond had all exercised a 
zero pathway policy. 
 
When questioned she confirmed she had never been to Long Legs and had, “no 
desire to enter such a premises”. 
 
She confirmed that as a resident of the local area since 2013, she wouldn’t know 
much about businesses in the area, she did not have proof of any exploitation in the 
premises but believed the nature of the premises was not conducive to equality 
between men and women; she believed there would be reduced harassment 
generally if there were no such venues and it required a nil path approach to tackling 
a public issue. Her objection was to make the Council consider their public sector 
duty of no sex establishments as other Council’s had done. 
 
The Committee noted that Long Legs had been operational for 23 years and with an 
unblemished record; they had been subject to regular scrutiny both day and night by 
both the police and the LOOH Team at the very least, over the last eight years 



 

without any issues or concerns and had successfully applied for seven previous 
licences under the new legislative regime, this being their eighth Application. 
 
The Committee accepted the explanation provided by the Applicant regarding the 
advertisement; Long Legs had not been responsible for it. It had been an advert by a 
company, Goodwin Smith two years prior as an April Fool joke whereby they had put 
on the internet that a shoe company was sponsoring Long Legs and all the girls 
would be wearing their two-hundred pounds –a–pair shoes. This was not the case at 
all and they had nothing to do with the advert. 
 
They noted the objectors submissions and whereas they accepted they were not 
frivolous or vexatious, they were of the opinion they were not relevant when 
considering the discretionary reasons for refusal of a renewal Application under the 
provisions of s2A(2(a) and (3)(d)(i), (ii) or (iii) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The character of the locality was one of late night businesses, restaurants and bars 
and the premises integrated with that locality.  
 
They were of the opinion there was no risk to children in terms of the exterior signage 
as this was discreet and in any event regulated by the ‘standard conditions’ which 
had been incorporated into the premises licence. 
 
Similarly, they did not believe the proximity of the Manchester Art Gallery would be 
impacted by renewal of the licence; Manchester Art Gallery had not made any 
representations and in any event, would be closed when Long Legs would be at their 
busy operating period. 
 
The use to which the premises was put was the same as it had been for the past 
twenty-three years and they had not received any objections regarding the layout of 
the premises on the basis that the objector had never been inside to be able to 
comment but the applicant had provided information regarding the venue i.e. the lack 
of booths and the number of security staff, to assist them in this regard and again, 
there was evidence of numerous visits by the LOOH Team without issue. 
 
The Committee paid regard to section 3.12 of the Manchester City Council Sex 
Establishment Policy Document` and noted the guidance that no weight will be given 
to objections made on moral grounds.  
 
They also noted there had not been any history of complaints in relation to the 
premises, no complaints of or by the workers and on this basis in conjunction with the 
actual unblemished record and the fact no objections had been raised in respect of 
the renewal by either LOOH or the police, any other businesses or residents,  the 
Committee was satisfied there had been no discrimination, harassment or 
victimisation or any other prohibited conduct in respect of any of those employed at 
Long Legs. 
 
They therefore granted the Application  
 
Decision 



 

 
To grant the renewal application.   
 
 
 


